

Investigative Activity:

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-1470 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 4738 McAllister Ave. Columbus

Scene 2 - Processing of Involved Officer

Activity Date:	May 11, 2024
Activity Location:	Columbus Police Department 14 & 20 Substation
Authoring Agent:	Special Agent Sarah Taylor
Taylor was assigned to Police Department (CP reports of an active do Corey Roach (Roach) whefore he shot and kill rifle. After verbal common CPD	o Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Sarah o assist with an Officer Involved Critical Incident. The Columbus D) was dispatched to the area of 4738 McAllister Avenue for omestic assault with shots fired. Multiple witnesses reported was actively assaulting his girlfriend, Nicole Pleasant (Pleasant) led her. Upon CPD officers' arrival, they observed Roach with a mands were given, Roach discharged his rifle at the CPD officers. The returned fire as he sought cover from Roach shooting towards to by gunfire and transported to Mount Carmel where he was
Columbus, Ohio to ph Taylor arrived on scen substation. At 1024 ho arrival. bullet proof vest. The Columbus Police badg	the CPD substation located at otograph and collect Officer firearm. SA e and waited for to report back to the ours, SA Taylor photographed as he was upon was wearing a dark blue uniform shirt and pants with a black vest had name and unit number as well as a e. He did not have any apparent injuries; however, he did have bottom of his pant leg.
number: () wi chamber. () his firearm during the () provided thr	Smith & Wesson, 9 M&P semi-automatic handgun (serial th a TLR-1 Streamlight attached and one cartridge in the provided SA Taylor with the magazine that was inserted in shooting. The magazine contained eight cartridges. Lee additional magazines that were fully loaded. SA Taylor, the cartridge in the chamber, and the magazine with eight
however, did not disched and his servent and pants with his holster was a Smith	d that Officer witnessed the incident; harge his firearm. SA Taylor took photographs of Officer was wearing a dark blue uniform is last name on his shirt as well as a Columbus Police badge. In the Wesson, 9 M&P semi-automatic handgun (serial number: 1 Streamlight attached. The handgun had one cartridge in the

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-1470 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 4738 McAllister Ave. Columbus

chamber and a fully loaded magazine. Officer provided three additional magazines he carried, which were fully loaded.

SA Taylor reported to Scene 1 where she transferred evidence from Scene 2 to SA Aja Chung on May 12, 2024, at 0234 hours.